Proceedings
Ontonagon County Board of Commissioners
Regular Meeting
September 21, 2021

The Ontonagon County Board of Commissioners met in regular session on Tuesday, September 21, 2021 at

4:00 p.m. in the Circuit courtroom. At the call to order the Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Roll call showed all
commissioners present.

By motion of Broemer supported by Bourdeau and carried to approve the minutes of the August 17, 2021
regular meeting.

Public comment. None
By motion of Nousiainen supported by Bourdeau and carried to approve the agenda as presented.

By motion of Nousiainen supported by Broemer and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to formally approve the FY
2022 Child Care Fund budget in the amount of $15,000 as presented by Paula Domitrovich.

A motion by Broemer to support the proclamation opposing wildlife killing contests died for lack of support.

By motion of Broemer supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to authorize the Sheriff to
purchase Smartphone body cameras in the amount of $3,800 to be paid with 911 funds.

By motion of Cane supported by Nousiainen and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve the Sheriffs
agreement with McMillan Township for police services.

By motion of Nousiainen supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve the FY 2022
Crime Victims grant agreement in the amount of $12,093.

By motion of Nousiainen supported by Broemer and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to accept the resignation of
Carl Brees as the mechanic at the Transit.

By motion of Broemer supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to formally approve
advertising for the mechanic vacancy. |

By motion of Broemer supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve signing the
contract for a new plow truck at the Transit.

By motion of Nousiainen supported by Broemer and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve the following
budget amendments:

ONTONAGON COUNTY  BUDGET 2021 - 12
AMENDMENT REQUEST

FUND NAME - GENERAL FUND Expenditures
and
Revenues Fund Balance
Increase Increase

Account Name Account Number (Decrease) (Decrease)
Approp from Fund Balance . 101 000-699.099 -139,355
Commissioners - Legal Services 101 101-807.000 5,000
Accounting - Pension 101 192-716.000 2,000
Accounting - Health Ins 101 192-719.000 (2,000)
Accounting - Service Contracts 101 192-808.000 11,400
Clerk - Unemployment 101 215-708.000 (60)
Clerk - Social Security 101 215-709.000 60
Clerk - Pension 101 215-712.000 5,500
Clerk - Health Ins 101 215-719.000 (7,400)
Clerk - Office Supplies 101 215-727.000 100
Clerk - Service Contracts 101 215-808.000 1,800
Other Gov't - Network 101 224-934.000 15,000
Treasurer - Pension 101 253-716.000 10,000
Treasurer - HRA Payments 101 253-719.001 (5,000)
Treasurer - Service Contracts 101 253-808.000 500
Treasurer - Health Services 101 253-835.000 85
Treasurer - Travel 101 253-860.000 (690)
Treasurer - Training 101 253-957.000 105
EQ - Sr Appraiser 101 258-704.000 3,581

EQ - Property Appraiser

101 258-704.001

1,825



60

EQ - Social Security

EQ - Pension

EQ - Health Ins

EQ - HRA Payments

EQ - Service Contracts

EQ - Travel

EQ - Misc.

Elections - Office Supplies
Courthouse - Medical Waiver
Courthouse - Pension
Courthouse - Contractual Services
Courthouse - Telephone
Courthouse - Building Repair/Maint
Circuit Court - Salaries

Circuit Court - Secretary

Circuit Court - PT Reporter
Circuit Court - Health Ins .
Circuit Court - Memberships/Subs
Circuit Court - Witness Fees
Circuit Court - Legal Fees
Circuit Court - Steno Fees
Circuit Court - Travel

District Court - PT Ticket Clerk
District Court - Unemployment
District Court - Social Security
District Court - Pension

District Court - Health Ins
District Court - Postage

District Court - Legal Services
District Court - Equipment

Drug Court - Pension

Drug Court - Health Ins

Drug Court - HRA Payments
FOC - Pension

FOC - Computer Supplies

FOC - Health Services

Probate Court - Pension
Probate Court - Health Ins
Probate Court - HRA Payments
Probate Court - Office Supplies
Probate Court - Jury

Probate Court - Transcripts
Prosecutor - Legal Secretary
Prosecutor - Social Security
Prosecutor - Medical Waiver
Prosecutor - Pension
Prosecutor - Health Ins
Prosecutor- Memberships/Subs
Prosecutor - Special PA
Prosecutor - Witness Fees
Prosecutor - Travel

Prosecutor - Misc

Sheriff - Undersheriff Salary
Sheriff - Deputies Wages
Sheriff - Social Security

Sheriff - Pension

Sheriff - Postage

Sheriff - Gas/Oil

Sheriff - Animal Board/Care
Sheriff - Vehicle Repair/Maint
Sheriff - Equipment

Sheriff - Vehicle

Secondary Road - Pension
Marine Safety - Deputy Wage
Marine Safety - Equipment Repair
Snowmobile Patrol - Deputy Wage

101 258-709.000
101 258-716.000
101 258-719.000
101 258-719.001
101 258-808.000
101 258-860.000
101 258-956.000
101 262-727.000
101 265-712.000
101 265-716.000
101 265-801.000
101 265-850.000
101 265-932.000
101 283-704.000
101 283-704.001
101 283-705.000
101 283-719.000
101 283-802.000
101 283-804.000
101 253-807.000
101 253-817.000
101 253-860.000
101 286-705.000
101 286-708.000
101 286-709.000
101 286-716.000
101 286-719.000
101 286-729.000
101 286-807.000
101 286-977.000
101 287-716.000
101 287-719.000
101 287-719.001
101 291-716.000
101 291-727.001
101 291-835.000
101 294-716.000
101 294-719.000
101 294-719.001
101 294-727.000
101 294-805.000
101 294-806.000
101 296-704.001
101 296-709.000
101 296-712.000
101 296-716.000
101 296-719.000
101 296-802.000
101 296-820.000
101 286-805.000
101 286-860.000
101 286-956.000
101 301-703.001
101 301-704.000
101 301-709.000
101 301-716.000
101 301-729.000
101 301-742.000
101 301-814.000
101 301-935.000
101 301-977.000
101 301-980.000
101 315-716.000
101 331-704.000
101 331-934.000
101 332-704.000

1,000
9,000
(5.000)
2,500
150
(2,000)
85
(1,500)
(1,200)
500
3,500
300
(10,000)
1,500
1,500
(3,000)
(1,000)
40
(500)
3,500
(2,000)
(40)
(2,000)
30

700
5,000
(5,000)
25

500
8,535
6,000
235
(6,235)
5,000
120

45
2,200
(700)
(1,200)
200
1,000
500
1,500
500
(1,000)
9,500
445

15
(500)
(500)
(2,000)
200
(4,500)
4,500
(1,500)
14,500
200
7,000
(500)
10,000
4,400
(35,000)
1,100
(200)
200
(685)

e

I"-r-l—- =



Snowmobile Patrol - Social

01

Security 101 332-709.000 25
Snowmobile - Overtime 101 332-713.000 20
Snowmobile - Equipment 101 332-977.000 640
ORYV - Gas/Qil 101 333-742.000 20
ORYV - Equipment Repair/Maint 101 333-934.000 200
ORYV - Equipment 101 333-977.000 17,200
Jail - Wages 101 351-704.000 12,000
Jail - Holiday Pay 101 351-706.000 1,500
Jail - Social Security 101 351-709.000 3,500
r Jail - Medical Waiver 101 351-712.000 (1,500)
| Jail - Pension 101 351-716.000 20,000
Jail - Life Ins 101 351-717.000 50
Jail - Janitor Supplies 101 351-776.000 700
Jail - Contract Services 101 351-801.000 10,500
Jail - License/Fees 101 351-815.000 150
Jail - Health Ins 101 351-835.000 (3,000)
Jail - Lein 101 351-850.001 2,000
Homeland Security 101 426-860.000 (770)
Homeland Security - Equipment 101 426-957.000 770
Airport - Manager Salary 101 595-703.000 405
Airport - Part Time 101 595-705.000 1,000
Airport - Social Security 101 595-709.000 150
Airport - Gas/Qil 101 595-742.000 850
Airport - Land Improvements 101 595-974.000 (1,000)
District Health Dept Approp 101 601-969.000 509
Medical Examiner - Deputy Assis 101 648-711.000 500
Medical Examiner - Travel 101 648-860.000 1,500
Medical Examiner - Training 101 648-957.000 10
Care of Patients - Social Security 101 652-709.000 700
Care of Patients - Overtime 101 652-713.000 5,000
Care of Patients - Travel 101 652-860.000 500
r Veteran's Burials 101 681-833.000 1,500
Veteran's Grounds Care/Maint 101 681-936.000 (1,500)
" Veteran's Counselor - Salary 101 682-703.000 3,500
Veteran's Counselor - Social
Security 101 682-709.000 300
Veteran's Counselor - Pension 101 682-716.000 2,300
Extension - Pension 101 710-716.000 1,300
Park - Utilities 101 751-920.000 1,500
Park - Equipment Repair/Maint 101 751-934.000 1,200
Park - Grounds Care/Maint 101 751-936.000 18,000
Airport Liability Ins 101 865-910.011 356
Transfer Out to Landbank Authority 101 965-999.099 (25,000)
0 0
Requested By: Stacy C. Preiss _ p
Title: County Clerk <|_)
Chief Administrative Officer
Date: September 13, 2021
ONTONAGON COUNTY  BUDGET NO. 2021 -13
AMENDMENT REQUEST |
FUND NAME - Road Commission Fund Expenditures
and
Revenues Fund Balance
Increase Increase
Account Name Account Number (Decrease) (Decrease)
Expenditure Control 201 447-700.000 5,000

Approp from Fund Balance 201 000-699.099 (5,000)



62

TOTAL 0 0

EXPLANATION

To increase spending authorization in various activities

Requested By: Stacy C. Preiss kg

Title: County Clerk Chief Administrative Officer
Date: September 13
ONTONAGON COUNTY  BUDGET NO 2021-14
AMENDMENT REQUEST
FUND NAME - Indigent Defense Fund Expenditures
and
Revenues Fund Balance
Increase Increase
Account Name Account Number (Decrease) (Decrease)
Social Security - 260 299-709.000 1,000
Legal Services 260 299-807.000 (1,000)
TOTAL 0 0
EXPLANATION
To increase spending authorization in various activities
r’;‘ /)
Requested By: Stacy C. Preiss '.31
Title: County Clerk Chief Administrative Officer
Date: September 13, 2021
ONTONAGON COUNTY  BUDGET )
AMENDMENT REQUEST R QRS
FUND NAME - 911 Service Fund Expenditures
and
Revenues Fund Balance
Increase Increase
Account Name ~ Account Number (Decrease) (Decrease)
Equipment 261-346-977.000 100,000
Approp from FB 261 000-699.099 (100,000)
TOTAL 0 0

EXPLANATION

To increase spending authorization in various activities

Requested By: Stacy C. Preiss TQ

Title: County Clerk Chief Administrative Officer
Date: September 13, 2021

NO. 2021-16

F-?l.i'-"-n'_



ONTONAGON COUNTY
AMENDMENT REQUEST

FUND NAME - CPL Fund

BUDGET

Account Name

Travel
Office Supplies

TOTAL
EXPLANATION

Account Number

263 330-860.000
263 330-727.000

To increase spending authorization in various activities

Requested By: Stacy C. Preiss

Title: County Clerk
Date: September 13, 2021

ONTONAGON COUNTY
AMENDMENT REQUEST

BUDGET

FUND NAME - County Library Board Fund

Account Name

Contractual Services
Penal Fines
Interest

TOTAL

EXPLANATION

Account Number

271 791-801.000
271 000-655.000
271 000-664.000

To increase spending authorization in various activities

Requested By: Stacy C. Preiss
Title: County Clerk
Date: September 13, 2021

ONTONAGON COUNTY
AMENDMENT REQUEST

BUDGET,

FUND NAME - PCCF

Account Name

Social Security

Stateward Chargeback
Refunds (Support State Share)
Approp from Fund Balance

TOTAL
EXPLANATION

Account Number

292 662-709.000
292 662-831.000
292 662-964.000
292 000-699.099

To increase spending authorization in various activities

Expenditures
and
Revenues Fund Balance
Increase Increase
(Decrease) (Decrease)
300
(300)
0 0
Chief Administrative Officer
NO. 2021-17
Expenditures
and
Revenues Fund Balance
Increase Increase
(Decrease) (Decrease)
1,155
$1.149 .41
$5.41
1,155 1,155

Chief Administrative Officer
Date: July 12, 2021

NO. 2021-18

Expenditures

and
Revenues Fund Balance
Increase Increase
(Decrease) (Decrease)

200
300
500
(1,000)
0 0

03



04

Requested By: Stacy C. Preiss

Title: County Clerk
Date: September 13, 2021
ONTONAGON COUNTY

AMENDMENT REQUEST

BUDGET

FUND NAME - Veteran's Service Grant Fund

Account Name

Training/Travel
Utilities

TOTAL

EXPLANATION

To increase spending authorization in various activities

Account Number

=

Chief Administrative Officer

Revenues
Increase
(Decrease)

296 687-957.000
296 687-920.000

Requested By: Stacy C. Preiss

Title:
Date:

County Clerk
September 13, 2021

Ontonagon County Public Transit Fund 288

Account Name

Special Contract
Operations

Health Insurance
Fuel & Lubricants

Other Operating Supplies

Maintenenace

FICA

Repair/Maint. Supplies
Repair Maint. Garage
Special Maint.

Administration
Wages-Admin.
Pension

Health Insurance
Membership
Equipment Repair

Special Contracts
Training

Equipment

Building Maint.

Account Number

000-573.000

872.000

872-719.000
872-742.000
872-750.000

. 873.000
873-709.000
873-775.000
873-930.000
873-935.000

874.000
874-702.000
874-716.000
874-719.000
874-802.000
874-934.000

875.000
875-957.000
875-977.000

876.000

Increase(Decrease)

-

NO. 2021-19

Expenditures
and |
Fund Balance ot
Increase
(Decrease)

600
(600)

Chief Administrative Officer

Budget Amendment 2021
Revenues

Expenditures

Increase(Decrease)

11026.00

11026.00

5000.00
-9000.00
-234.00

200.00
300.00
700.00
100.00

-3000.00
4000.00
5000.00

50.00
725.00

935.00
1400.00

P



60

Contractual Services 876-801.000 -1500.00
Building Repair and Maint. 876-932.000 300.00
Grounds Care/Maint 876-936.000 6050.00

11026.00 11026.00

Purpose of Budget Amendment: To reflect vanances in revenues and to increase line item expense authorization in

some accounts for year-end accounting purposes.

By motion of Broemer supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve the FY 2022
Veterans Service Fund grant in the amount of $50,000.

By motion of Bourdeau supported by Broemer and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve the FY 2022
Employee Assistance Program.

By motion of Broemer supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to adopt the following
resolution:

Resolution 2021-07
Opposition to Legislative Proposals on
Behavioral Health System Redesign

Whereas, local Community Mental Health Agencies have served for more than 20 years as the public mental

health ad intellectual/developmental disabilities service providers for each of the counties in the Upper Peninsula;
and

Whereas, local Mental Health Agehcies were created by each respective U.P. County Board of Commissioners
as duly authorized under the Community Mental Health Act of 1963; and

Whereas, every year, thousands of individuals and their families in these communities, depend on the public
behavioral health system for daily (and in some cases, life-long) supports and services, and

Whereas, the Ontonagon County Board of Commissioners opposes any behavioral health redesign that harms
the state and county partnership for community mental health and related Medicaid safety net services and/or
seeks to privatize Medicaid behavioral health services. Additionally, we believe that any behavioral health

redesign must maintain the efficacy, responsiveness and integrity of the community-bases behavioral health
system; and

Whereas, recent proposals in the House and Senate fundamentally change the public behavioral health system

and will harm those served by the system. The Ontonagon County Board of Commissioners opposes these
proposals because:

 Beneficiaries would stand to lose access to services, supports and input into the design and operation of

their services and supports system. Many Michiganders would be left out of the redesign proposals
completely. :

 Public oversight, governance, operations and accountability would be ended.

e Current proposals for redesign are not based on performance metrics related to positive outcomes,
effectiveness and efficiency measures associated with the current public system. Also, there is no clear
statement about the problems that the Senate or House are attempting to address or solve.

e The Senate proposal specifically incentivizes and prioritizes profits to private companies at the expense
of the public and the beneficiaries serves by the public behavioral health system.

Therefore be it resolved that we request that the Michigan Legislative support improvements in the delivery of
publicly governed, publicly accountable, publicly operated regional and community-based systems, invest in and
expand initiatives that are proven to improve citizen access, beneficiary policy making representatives support,
improve and strengthen the public behavioral health safety net system, and that engagement, individuals and
population health, behavioral wellbeing, resiliency, quality of life and community betterment such as those
mentioned above. These are among the daily, weekly, and yearly accomplishments of the public system that
would be destroyed by pursing these new legislative

proposals.

oated: 1 525’1/ 209X /;f ‘*/ Zf? Z/; /ﬂ’\

Carl R. Nykanen, Board Chair




66

By motion of Nousiainen supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 4-0 roll call vote, Broemer abstaining, to

appoint Scott Roehm, republican and Dean Juntunen, democrat to the board of canvassers with term to end
11/01/2025.

By motion of Cane supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to authorize overnight travel for
Lori Seigneurie to attend training in Traverse City at a cost of $638.50.

By motion of Nousiainen supported by Cane and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to accept the Remonumentation
proposal from Timberline Land Surveying in the amount of $19,800.

By motion of Cane supported by Broemer and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve the request to Great ‘-
Lakes Recovery Centers for PA 2 funds in the amount of $9,816.50.

By motion of Broemer supported by Cane and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to accept the paper hit revenue
sharing option proposal from BSA to put Equalization and Treasurer records online. The charge will be $2.00 to
the customer for each document and we will receive 20% of transaction, there will be no other cost.

By motion of Broemer supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve all commissioners
to attend fall conference.

By motion of Nousiainen supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve hiring Michael
Kukanich as the mechanic at the Transit.

By motion of Cane supported by Broemer and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve overnight travel for
Floyd Rowley to attend training at a cost of $614.92.

By motion of Broemer supported by Nousiainen and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to authorize the Sheriff to
remove a 2012 Chevy Tahoe from the fleet.

By motion of Cane supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve sending Carlo Pantti
to Active Shooter Training in Marquette for a cost of meals and mileage of $282.10.

By motion of Broemer supported by Cane and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to accept the proposal from
Shorewood Construction to install a security vestibule in the Equalization Dept and the Extension office for a cost
not to exceed $4,841.53.

By motion of Cane supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve the payment of bills "
and PR as presented: |

(101) General Fund $46,474.69, (210) SONCO $0.00, (211) OCAP Fund $0.00, (215) FOC Fund $0.00, (256)
ROD Automation Fund $750.00, (257) Veteran's Van Fund $0.00, (259) CAA Fund $0.00, (261) 911 Service Fund
$959.65, (263) CPL Fund $335.67 (269) Law Library Fund $879.95, (280) Senior Citizens Fund $0.00 (288)
Public Transit Fund $8,045.73 & (292) PCCF $44.84. Bearing Claim #'s 97504 - # 97601 totaling $57,490.53.

Prepaid bills from 08/12/2021 - 09//15/2021 (101) General Fund $95,391.61, (251) Land Bank Fund $0.00, (260)
MIDC Fund $4,263.84, (261) 911 Service Fund $0.00, (263) CPL Fund $0.00, (264) Corrections Officer Training
Fund $0.00, (269) Law Library Fund $0.00, (271) Library Board Fund $0.00 (288) Transit Fund $12,573.14, (292)
PCCF $63.75, (296) VSO Fund $195.50, (525) Foreclosure Fund $3,664.92. Total prepaids $116,152.76.

Payroll periods ending 08/20/2021 & 09/03/2021 (101) General Fund $138,630.89, (260) MIDC Fund $367.60,

(261) 911 Service Fund $1,898.06, (288) Transit Fund $25,603.22, (292) PCCF $754.60. Total payroll
$167,254.37.

Committee reports
Department Head reports

Other business: Commissioner Broemer suggested hiring a consultant to assist with the ARPA funds.
Agenda requests none

Public comment: none

By motion of Bourdeau suppnrted by Broemer and carried to adjourn to the L‘:all

~ .
/ rL"‘ /Q /’«f/ Ze X '\\rjﬁ&ﬁx’/

Chair at 5:15 p.m.

Carl Nykanen, Chair Stacy C\Preiss — County Clerk
INDEX
September 21, 2021 regular meeting

Motion to approve the minutes of the 08/17/2021 regular meeting minutes ........................... 59
Motion to approve the agenda as presented ........................ ... = R iigds By EanE 59
Motion to formally approve the FY 2022 Child Care Fund budget .. . PR+ 1
Motion to support proclamation opposing wildlife killings died for a Iack Df suppﬂrt asiwanyse, - NIl
Motion to authorize Sheriff to purchase Smartphone body cameras . -t S, .
Motion to approve Sheriff's agreement w/McMillan Township for sewices s O e
Motion to approve the FY 2022 Crime Victims grant agreement ..................... ... .. .. ... ... ... 59
Motion to accept resignation from Carl Brees as Transit mechanic ....................................... 59

Motion to formally approve advertising for the mechanicvacaney .......................................... 59



6/

Motion to approve signing contract for Transit's new plowtruck ......................................... 99
Motion to approve budget amendments .. e B e A i S R T ok P
Motion to approve the FY 2022 Veteran's Serwee Fund agreement BT LR E -
Motion to approve the FY 2022 Employees Assistance Program .. ... 69
Motion to adopt Res 2021-07 Opposing Legislation Proposals on Eehevlerel Heelth Redeelgn ... B5
Motion to appoint Dean Juntunen and Scott Roehm to the Board of Canvassers ...................... 66
Motion to authorize overnight travel for Lori Seigneurie .. 5 arssiesssanasansinsras OO
Motion to accept Remonumentation proposal from Tlmberllne Lend Suweylng ST, . .
Motion to approve request to Great Lakes Recovery for PA 2 funds .. TS R N e e
Motion to approve putting EQ & Treasurer's recordsonline ...................cccoo e viieiieeeeecen ... 66
Motion to allow all commissioners to attend fall conference .......................occoii ... BB
Motion to hire Michael Kukanich as the Transitmechanic ...........................ccociiiiiiiiieeene.... 6B
Motion to approve overnight travel for Floyd Rowley .. aa A e IR T - -
Motion to authorize the Sheriff to remove a 2012 Chew Tehee frem the fleet ki e e
Motion to send Carol Pantti to Active Shooter Training .. . N R e P P -
Motion to accept quote from Shorewood Construction fer eeeurlty upgredee ........................... 66
Motion to approve payment of the bills and PR as presented .. i e s b vy e gt e U
Motion to adjournto the callofthe Chair ... e, BB

Proceedings
Ontonagon County Board of Commissioners
Regular Meeting
October 19, 2021

The Ontonagon County Board of Commissioners met in regular session on Tuesday, October 19, 2021 at 4:00
p.m. in the Circuit courtroom. At the call to order the Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Roll call showed all
commissioners present.

By motion of Broemer supported by Bourdeau and carried to approve the minutes of the September 21, 2021
special budget hearing and regular meetings.

Public comment. None
By motion of Broemer supported by Bourdeau and carried to approve the agenda as presented.

By motion of Broemer supported by Cane and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve the Transit Master
Agreement as presented and approve signature.

By motion of Cane supported by Broemer and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to accept the quote from Total
Security Systems for 2 bullet proof transaction windows in the amount of $3,317.00.

By motion of Cane supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to adopt L-4402, statement
ehewmg taxable valuations & mills apportioned for the year 2021, thereby authorizing and directing the spread of
taxes in terms of the millage rates to be spread against the taxable valuations.

By motion of Nousiainen supported by Broemer and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve the purchase of a
Datacard printer in the amount of $1,654.00 to be paid from the CPL Fund.

By motion of Nousiainen supported by Bourdeau and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to close the courthouse on
12/24 & 12/27 and 12/31 & 01/03/2022 for the Christmas and New Year's holidays.

By motion of Bourdeau eupperted by Broemer and carried on a 5-0 roll call vote to approve these various year
end budget amendments:

ONTONAGON COUNTY  BUDGET 2021 - 22
AMENDMENT REQUEST
FUND NAME - GENERAL FUND Expenditures
and
Revenues Fund Balance
Increase Increase
Account Name Account Number (Decrease) (Decrease)
Approp from Fund Balance 101 000-699.099 (9,218)
Clerk - Social Security 101 215-709.000 1,000
Clerk - Health Ins - 101 215-719.000 (1,000)
Drug Court - Pension 101 287-716.000 1,100
Drug Court - HRA Payments 101 287-719.001 (1,100)
FOC - Clerical Inv 101 291-704.001 (677)
FOC - Chief Deputy FOC 101 291-704.002 677

Probate - Judges Salary | 101 294-703.000 10,300



